
South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 22nd April, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: TEAMS Meeting

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brown
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Reeve Cllr Smerdon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Division of Agenda 

2.  Declaration of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

3.  Application for a new Premises Licence at Ivybridge RFC 
Ltd, Ivybridge Rugby Club, Exeter Road, Ivybridge, PL21 
0LR 

1 - 48



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 22nd April 2021 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 
Ivybridge RFC Ltd, Ivybridge Rugby Club, 
Exeter Road, Ivybridge, PL21 0LR 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Ivybridge East 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 
application, namely to: 
 

 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii)             modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 
v)             reject the application, 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Ivybridge 
RFC Ltd, Ivybridge Rugby Club, Exeter Road, Ivybridge, PL21 
0LR in accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application from Ivybridge RFC 

Ltd for a new Premises Licence on 23rd February 2021. The 
application is for: 
 Live and recorded music (indoors):  

o Saturday and Sunday from midday to midnight;  
o Players Annual Award Event (one Friday or Saturday per 

year) midday until 12.30am;  
o Christmas Eve from midday to 11.30pm;  
o New Year’s Eve from midday until 1am.  

 Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:  
o Sunday to Thursday from 10am to 11pm;  
o Friday and Saturday from 10am to midnight;  
o Players Annual Award Event (one Friday or Saturday per 

year) from 10am to 1am;  
o Christmas Eve from 10am to 11.30pm;  
o New Year’s Eve from 10am to 1am; 
o When Rugby World Cup and British & Irish Lions games 

are held in Australia or New Zealand, due to the time 
difference, alcohol will be sold from 8am to midnight. 
Each of these events are held every four years and last up 
to one month. 

A copy of the application and plan is attached at Appendix A. 
 
1.3 The premises is a rugby club and currently has in place a club 

premises certificate, restricting the use of the premises to club 
members and their guests. A copy of the club premises certificate is 
at Appendix B. By applying for a premises licence, the club will be 
permitted to allow members of the public (non-members) to also 
use their facilities. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The premises is located in the Filham area of Ivybridge, close to the 

junction of Godwell Lane and the B3213 (also known as Exeter 
Road). It is in a semi-rural location, in close proximity to residential 
properties. A map of the location is attached at Appendix C.  

 
2.2 During the consultation period, five relevant representations were 

received from local residents in objection to the application. No 
representations were received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities or local Councillors. Copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  
 

2.3 Issues raised relate to all four of the licensing objectives, with 
particular concern in relation to the prevention of public nuisance 

Page 2



and prevention of crime and disorder licensing objectives. Concerns 
include the disturbance which may arise from the noise of amplified 
music and from customers of the rugby club leaving the premises at 
night. Other concerns relate to the potential anti-social behaviour of 
customers under the influence of alcohol and the possibility that 
customers may take off-sales of alcohol to consume in the local 
area. 
 

2.4 The Live Music Act 2012 and subsequent amendments, allow the 
provision of live and recorded amplified music at any premises 
licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00. There is no way to restrict 
these activities through the premises licence during these hours, 
other than through the review process once a licence has been 
granted. Music played in the background (at a level where a 
conversation can be easily held) is never licensable. Should a 
licence be granted to include the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises as requested, live and recorded amplified music will 
automatically be permitted until 11pm on any day, in all areas 
where alcohol may be consumed on the premises, as shown on the 
premises licence plan. 
 

2.5 Therefore the concerns relating specifically to noise from amplified 
music should only be taken into consideration when the activity will 
be ‘licensable’, which in this case would be on Friday and Saturday 
between 11pm and midnight and after 11pm during non-standard 
timings. 
 

2.6 Any references within the representations to the ‘need’ for the 
supply of alcohol at the premises or the number of other licensed 
premises in the local area are not relevant and cannot be taken into 
consideration. 
 

2.7 As relevant representations in respect of this application have been 
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not 
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the 
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 2018). 

 
2.8 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 

under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.   
 

2.9 The four licensing objectives are: 
- The prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance 
- The protection of children from harm 
 

Page 3



2.10 Section 3.2 of the Policy states:  These objectives are the only 
matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives. Each objective is of equal importance. A 
licence will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met. 

 
2.11 Section 2.4 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 
regard.  

 
2.12 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

which was revised and re-published in April 2018 state: The 
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations 
and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree 
a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives 
(paragraph 10.8 of the guidance). 

 
2.13 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees 

under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 Devon and Cornwall Police 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
 Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 Devon County Council Trading Standards 
 Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon 
 South Hams District Council Planning Department 
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety) 
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control) 
 
2.14 No representations have been received from any of the responsible 

authorities.  
 

2.15 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 
make a representation in relation to a premises licence application. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant: 
 

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise 
immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate 
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and 
leave (paragraph 2.19 of the guidance). 

Page 4



 
3.3 Sections 5.5.1 and 5.5.2 of the policy states:  The
[...]
clude premises: - 
 
 where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided 
 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place 
 with a known association with drug taking or dealing 
 where there have been convictions of the current management 

for serving alcohol to those under 18 years 
 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is 

exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises 

 where there are unsupervised areas (for example toilets, beer 
gardens, play zones). 

 
3.8 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 

reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 

Page 5



when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to address 
the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  The 
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district 
doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers both from this 
country an
[...]
ties 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 
new premises licence application, the committee 
takes any of the following steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(a) to grant the licence subject to:- 

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 
extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 

Page 7



ii) any conditions which must under section19, 
20 or 21 be included in the licence; 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the application 
relates; 

(c) to reject the application 
 
The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons. 
 
The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Commi
[...]

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

I. The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club for consumption ON and OFF the
premises  continued ...

New Year's Eve Noon 1:00am

Annual Player's Dinner
Non Standard Timings: 7:00pm 1:00am

J. The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for consumption ON the premises
where the sale takes place

Monday to Thursday 7:00pm 11:00pm
Friday 7:00pm Midnight
Saturday Noon Midnight
Sunday Noon 10:30pm
New Year's Eve Noon 1:00am

Annual Player's Dinner
Non Standard Timings: 7:00pm 1:00am

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE CLUB

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Thursday 7:00pm 11:30pm
Friday & Saturday Noon 12:30am
Sunday Noon 11:00pm
New Year's Eve Noon 1:30am

Annual player's Dinner.
Non Standard Timings: 7:00pm 1:30am

WHERE THE CERTIFICATE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- I. The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club for consumption ON and OFF the
premises

- J. The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for consumption ON the premises
where the sale takes place

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE CLUB PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 There are no restrictions on children

Printed by LalPac on 23 Feb 2016 at 11:24 Page 8 of 8CA0042/12140Page 42



APPENDIX C – Location Plan 

 
 
 
Areas where objections received highlighted in yellow. 

P
age 43



APPENDIX C – Location Plan 

 

P
age 44



APPENDIX D - Representations 

Objection 1. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
I am contacting you to express my objections to the application by Ivybridge Rugby Club for live and 
recorded music (indoors) Saturday and Sunday from midday to midnight. 
Also, the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises Friday and Saturday from 10am to 
midnight. 
 
I have no objections to t
[...]
/shouting, through residential areas, as is commonplace with 
persons who are “under the influence “. 
 
I am far from a killjoy but I strongly feel that 2330hrs is sufficiently late for the club to close, other 
than special events such as the occasional party. 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



APPENDIX D - Representations 

Objection 2. 
 
OBJECTION TO IVYBRIDGE RUGBY CLUB APPLICATION FOR LIVE AND RECORDED MUSIC AND SALE OF 
ALCOHOL 
 
Dear Licensing Department, 
I understand that Ivybridge Rugby Club have made an application: 

1. to play live and recorded music on Saturdays and Sundays from Midday to midnight 
2. for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises  
           Sunday to Thursday 10am-11pm and  

                  Friday and Saturday from 10am to midnight 
 
I am a near neighbour of Ivybridge Rugby Club at Filham Cottages. My purchase of my cottage at 
North Filham in 2014 was based on several criteria including the choice to live in a peaceful 
environment, out of town, away from noise and disturbance, on the edge of the moor. The proposed 
license puts much of this under threat. 
 
I strongly object to the application made by Ivybridge Rugby Club on the following grounds: 
 

1. The proposed license to play music from midday to midnight on Saturdays and Sundays 
would result in unacceptable noise pollution for potentially 24 out of 48 hours every 
weekend. This would significantly reduce the quality of life for residents of Filham Cottages. 
Weekends provide essential ‘down-time’ from busy working lives when residents expect to 
be able to enjoy peace in their indoor and outdoor home environment to maintain a healthy 
balance of mental and physical well-being. This would be severely impacted by the proposed 
license.  
 

2. The proposed sale of alcohol is likely to bring increased (foot and vehicle) traffic to the 
Rugby Club site throughout the week and at weekends. Research demonstrates that 
common effects of alcohol include anti-social beha
[...]
s also the concern of the extra quantities of litter that could be deposited in the streets and 
hedgerows as cans, bottles and glasses are thrown away – unsightly and dangerous to animals and 
the public. 
 
For these reasons we feel this application should not be granted in it’s present form. 
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence at Ivybridge RFC Ltd, Ivybridge Rugby Club, Exeter Road, Ivybridge, PL21 0LR
	Appendix A(i) - Ivybridge RFC premises licence application
	Appendix A(ii) - Ivybridge RFC premises licence plan
	Appendix B - copy of current club premises certificate
	Appendix C - location plan
	Appendix D - representations redacted




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-Committee held on
Thursday, 22nd April, 2021 at 2.00 pm via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brown
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Reeve Cllr Smerdon

In attendance:
Officers:
Senior Specialist – Licensing
Specialist – Licensing
Solicitor
Specialist Democratic Services

Also in attendance
Mr John Belcher
Mr Martin Sibley
Dr Polly Magne

10. Declaration of Interest 
LSC.10/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting.  Cllr P Smerdon declared a personal 
interest in Ivybridge Rugby Club as he had used the facilities there in the past.  The 
Member remained in the meeting and took part in the debate thereon.

11. Application for a new Premises Licence at Ivybridge RFC Ltd, Ivybridge Rugby Club, 
Exeter Road, Ivybridge, PL21 0LR 

LSC.11/20
Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an application for a new 
premises licence at the Ivybridge Rugby Club, Exeter Road, Ivybridge, PL21 0LR

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details of the application 
(as stated in the application form at Appendix A, B, C, and D of the presented agenda 
report).  The Licensing Specialist clarified that the report should have read Friday and 



Saturday evenings not Saturday and Sunday evenings, as outlined in the attendant 
report.  The Specialist reminded the Sub-Committee that its decision had to be based 
upon the four licensing objectives. 

1. Address by the Applicant

In his address the applicant made specific reference to:

 The set up at the Rugby Club, including terms of membership
 Hours requested were for only when the building was hired out
 Noise control was in place already and most events would be inside
 When the building was hired out with a bar, bar staff would be on hand, building 

hire without a bar would have someone on site. 
 A safeguarding officer was required as part of RFU membership.
 No extensions were requested for Fridays in term time as this night was 

reserved for children.

2. Address by objectors

During the presentations by the objectors, the following points were raised:-

 Concerns over underage drinking in the area
 Potential increase in traffic to the Rugby Club
 Noise levels would potentially increase
 Mitigation may include limiting alcohol sales to on-site only and amplified music 

to be restricted in sound level

(The Sub Committee then adjourned, in the presence of the Lawyer, at 2:48 pm to 
consider the application and reconvened at 3:24pm.)

3. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the following statement was read:   

“We have considered the application for a new premises licence. 

“We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government guidance 
and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

“We have read carefully the written representations from all parties and additional 
information provided to us today. 
 
“It is our decision to grant this application subject to the following changes being 
incorporated into the operating schedule. We have determined the changes to be 
appropriate in order to achieve the licensing objectives:

1. No sales of alcohol to be consumed off the premises
The reason we have decided upon this the concerns about people, particularly 
children congregating off the premises in the nearby vicinity. Thus contributing to 
the promotion of all four licensing objectives.



2. Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises to be limited on Friday and 
Saturday from 10am to 11.30pm. This does not affect the special events listed in 
the application.
The reason for this is to promote the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective.

“The Council will publish its decision with reasons in writing and send to relevant 
parties within five working days.”

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


